

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 21-5096

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO, in his official capacity as Archivist of the United States,

*Defendant-Appellee,*STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF LOUISIANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA, and STATE OF TENNESSEE,*Intervenors for Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 20-cv-00242-RC

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND
WISCONSIN; GOVERNOR OF KANSAS; AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Solicitor General*ANDREA OSER
*Deputy Solicitor General*SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2025

Dated: January 10, 2022

*(Counsel listing continues on signature
pages.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	3
PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	3
POINT II	6
CONGRESS LACKED AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE A RATIFICATION DEADLINE IN ITS JOINT RESOLUTION PROPOSING THE ERA	6
A. The Deadline Is Not Authorized by Article V’s Text.....	7
B. The Deadline Undermines the Framers’ Deliberate Choice of an Amendment Process Without Time Constraints.....	8
C. The Deadline Disrupts Article V’s Careful Balancing.	13
D. The Deadline Undermines the Original States’ Understanding of Article V When They Ratified the Constitution.....	17
E. The Deadline Is Inconsistent with Congressional Practice from the Founding Until 1960.	22
F. <i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> Does Not Control.....	25

POINT III 28

 PURPORTED RESCISSIONS OF ERA RATIFICATIONS ARE
 INEFFECTIVE..... 28

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	6, 32
<i>Davenport v. Little-Bowser</i> , 269 Va. 546 (2005)	5
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	25
<i>Dyer v. Blair</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	14
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	32
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	7, 29
 United States Constitution	
Articles	
V	7, 11, 13
Amendments	
XVIII	25
XX	23
XXI	23
XXII	23

Federal Statutes	Pages(s)
1 U.S.C. § 106b	26
1 Stat. 97 (1789).....	22
1 Stat. 402 (1794).....	22
2 Stat. 306 (1803).....	22
2 Stat. 613 (1810).....	22
12 Stat. 251 (1861)	22
13 Stat. 567 (1865)	22
14 Stat. 358 (1866)	22
15 Stat. 346 (1869)	22
15 Stat. 709 (1868).....	32
16 Stat. 1131 (1870).....	32
36 Stat. 184 (1909)	23
37 Stat. 646 (1912)	23
40 Stat. 1050 (1917)	23, 26
41 Stat. 362 (1919)	23
43 Stat. 670 (1924)	23
47 Stat. 745 (1932)	23, 26
48 Stat. 1749 (1933)	23, 26

Federal Statutes	Pages(s)
61 Stat. 959 (1947)	23, 26
74 Stat. 1057 (1960).....	23
76 Stat. 1259 (1962).....	24
79 Stat. 1327 (1965).....	24
85 Stat. 829 (1971).....	24
86 Stat. 1523 (1972).....	8, 24
 State Constitutions	
Delaware Constitution of 1776	
art. 30	9, 11
Georgia Constitution of 1777	
art. LXIII	9, 11
Maryland Constitution of 1776	
LIX	9, 10
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780	
pt. 2, ch. 6, art. X.....	9, 10
New Hampshire Constitution of 1784	
pt. 2.....	9, 10
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776	
§ 47.....	9, 10
South Carolina Constitution of 1778	
XLIV	9, 10
Vermont Constitution of 1786	
ch. 2, XL.....	10

State Constitutions**Page(s)**

Vermont Constitution of 1777

ch. 2, XLIV 9, 10

Congressional Documents

65 Cong. Rec. 4492 (1924) 33

66 Cong. Rec. 2159 (1925) 33

75 Cong. Rec. 3856 (1932) 24

101 Cong. Rec. 6628 (1955) 24

H. J. Res. 68, 68th Cong., 2d Sess., 66 Cong. Rec. 2152 (1925)..... 12

H. J. Res. 69, 67th Cong., 1st Sess., 61 Cong. Rec. 575 (1921)..... 12

H. J. Res. 638 (1978)..... 27

S. 3, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)..... 33

S. 215, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 33

S. 623, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) 33

S. 1272, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) 33

S. 1710, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)..... 33

S. 2307, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)..... 33

S. J. Res. 4, 68th Cong., 1st Sess., 65 Cong. Rec. 4488 (1924) 12

Scholarly PublicationsAkhil Amar, *America's Constitution* (2006) 26

Scholarly Publications	Page(s)
Charles Burdick, <i>The Law of the American Constitution</i> (1922)	30, 33
David Watson, <i>The Constitution of the United States</i> (1910).....	29, 30
Fasteau & Fasteau, <i>May a State Legislature Rescind Its Ratification of a Pending Constitutional Amendment?</i> , 1 Harv. Women’s L.J. 27 (1978)	31
Greg Abbott, <i>The Myths and Realities of Article V</i> , 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. (2016)	19, 22
John Jameson, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Conventions</i> (4th ed., 1887)	30
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	18
Judith Elder, <i>Article V, Justiciability, and the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 31 Okla. L. Rev. 63 (1978)	31
Kanowitz & Klinger, <i>Can a State Rescind Its Equal Rights Amendment Ratification</i> , 28 Hastings L.J. 979 (1977).....	31
Lester Orfield, <i>The Amending of the Federal Constitution</i> (1942)	9, 30
Pauline Maier, <i>Ratification</i> (2010)	18, 29
Ralph Martig, <i>Amending the Constitution</i> , 35 Mich. L. Rev. 1253 (1937)	9, 12
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 57 Tex. L. Rev. 919 (1979).....	34
<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (Jensen & Kaminski eds.).....	19, 20, 21, 30
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	14, 15

Scholarly Publications**Page(s)**

Walter Dellinger, <i>The Legitimacy of Constitutional Change</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 386 (1983)	16, 27, 31
William Heckman, <i>Ratification of a Constitutional Amendment</i> , 6 Conn. L. Rev. 28 (1973)	31
Yvonne Burke, <i>Validity of Attempts to Rescind Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 8 U.W.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (1976)	31

Other Authorities

Articles of Confederation of 1781 art. XIII.....	15
Memorandum for Robert Lipshutz, Counsel to the President, from John Harmon, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel (June 27, 1978), reprinted in <i>Equal Rights Amendment Extension: Hearings on S.J. Res. 134 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., 80-99 (1978)</i>	31
The Federalist No. 39 (Madison)	13
The Federalist No. 43 (Madison)	15, 16
The Federalist No. 85 (Hamilton).....	21
